RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 42

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE FFY 2021 HMEP PLANNING AND TRAINING GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Fire Department is seeking authorization to submit an application available through the New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of Attorney General under the FY 2021 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant Program for the FFY21 HMEP Planning and Training Grant (Grant 2021-10); and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department is applying for funds in an amount of \$19,688.00, to conduct Tank Car Specialist training for the Hazardous Materials Response Team for the grant period September 30, 2021 to September 29, 2022; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that

- 1. The City of Vineland Fire Department is approved to participate in the FY 2021 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant Program administered by the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of Attorney General.
- 2. The City of Vineland accepts the award of the FFY21 HMEP Planning and Training Grant (Grant 2021-10), in the amount of \$19,688.00 for the Fire Department to conduct Tank Car Specialist training for the Hazardous Materials Response Team for the grant period September 30, 2021 to September 29, 2022.
- 3. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such grant documents required for the participation in the above program and acceptance of said grant funds.

Adopted:		
		President of Council
ATTEST:		
	City Clerk	

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SUBAWARD

FY AND GRANT NAME FFY21 HMEP Planning and Training	SUBAWARD AMOUNT
PROJECT TITLE FY21 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant Program	Federal \$ 19,688.00 Match \$ 0.00 Total \$ 19,688.00 Subrecipient Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) N/A
SUBRECIPIENT Vineland City Fire Department DUNS NO. 073739955	CFDA NO. 20.703 CFDA AMOUNT \$ 19,902,878.00
FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION NO. 693JK31940030HMEP FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY U.S. Department of Transportation, PHMSA	FEDERAL AWARD DATE 9/30/2021 FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT \$ 415,510.00 L&PS ICR 3.16%
STATE ACCOUNT NO. 20-100-066-1200-703	DATE OF AWARD 1/6/2022

In accordance with the provisions of Federal Hazardous Materials Transportation Law, 49 U.S.C. § 5101 et seq. as amended, the Department of Law and Public Safety hereby awards to the above named Subrecipient a subaward in the amount specified for the purposes set forth in the approved application.

The Subrecipient will train employees to respond to accidents and incidents involving hazardous materials and/or develop emergency hazardous incident plans.

This subaward is subject to the requirements set forth in the appropriate Federal Regulations, the General Conditions for subawards promulgated by the Department of Law and Public Safety, all applicable Statutes of the State of New Jersey and the requirements of the State of New Jersey for State and local financial accounting including the filing of single audits as required under 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F, Audit Requirements (2 C.F.R. §200.500, et seq.) and/or State Circular Letters 15-08-OMB and 07-05-OMB (if applicable). It is subject also to any general conditions and assurances, approved budget, application authorization, certifications, and special conditions attached to this program.

This subaward incorporates all conditions and representations contained or made in the application and notice of award (if applicable).

FOR THE SUBRECIPIENT.

FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

TOK TILL SOBKEEN LEAT.	DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Signature of Authorizing Official	Attorney General or Designee
Typed Name of Official and Title	Date
Date	Division Contact
Subaward Number: 2021-10	Name: Trp. Gregory Capriotti #7582 Title: Project Director
Subaward Period: 9/30/2021-9/29/2022	Email: Gregory.Capriotti@njsp.org
Subrecipient Fiscal Year Start Date: 1/22	Phone Number: (732) 721-4040